
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held Virtually on Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), Mr R Briscoe, 

Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and Mr P Wilding 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.  
 

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 8 September 2020. 
 

3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

as amended by Full Council on 24 September 2019 the Cabinet will receive any 
questions which have been submitted by members of the public in writing by noon 
two working days before the meeting. Each questioner will be given up to three 
minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for public question time is 15 
minutes subject to the Chairman’s discretion to extend that period.  
 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

5   Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 (Pages 13 - 101) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That Cabinet authorises the making of the attached Public Spaces Protection 
Order - Dog Control 2020 relating to the dog behaviour and geographical areas set 
out in appendices 1 and 2 to the agenda report. 
 

6   Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums (Pages 103 - 
108) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

Public Document Pack



 
That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the appendix to the 
agenda report be applied for the 2021-2022 financial year.   
 

OTHER DECISIONS 
 

7   Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) - Statutory Consultee Status (Pages 
109 - 125) 

 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 
 
That Cabinet agree that a letter of support be provided to the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy in its bid to be awarded Statutory Consultee Status on planning 
matters. 
 

8   Events Strategy and Events Policy (Pages 127 - 152) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That, subject to consideration of any comments referred by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee the proposed Events Strategy for the period 2020 – 2025 and 
Events Policy for Chichester district be adopted. 
 

9   Late Items  
 a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection 

 
b) Items which the Chair has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting 
 

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration at this meeting. 
 

NOTES 
 

(1) The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business wherever it is likely that there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ 
as defined in section 100A of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(2) The press and public may view the report appendices which are not included with 

their copy of the agenda on the Council’s website at Chichester District Council - 
Minutes, agendas and reports unless they contain exempt information. 

 
(3) A key decision means an executive decision which is likely to: 

 

 result in Chichester District Council (CDC) incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of savings which are, significant having regard to the CDC’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates  or  

 

 be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area 
comprising one or more wards in the CDC’s area or 

 

 incur expenditure, generate income, or produce savings greater than £100,000 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
NON-CABINET MEMBER COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT THE CABINET 

 
Standing Order 22.3 of Chichester District Council’s Constitution provides that members of 
the Council may, with the Chairman’s consent, speak at a committee meeting of which 
they are not a member, or temporarily sit and speak at the committee table on a particular 
item but shall then return to the public seating area. 
 

The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held Virtually on Tuesday 8 September 2020 at 9.30 
am 

 
 

Members Present Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M Bell, Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton 
and Mr P Wilding 
 

Members Absent  
 

In attendance by invitation  
 

Officers Present  Mr T Ayling (Divisional Manager for Planning Policy), 
Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Mr A Buckley (Corporate Improvement and 
Facilities Manager), Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant 
(Technical and Exchequer)), Ms H Chivers (Planning 
Policy Officer), Mrs K Dower (Principal Planning Officer 
(Infrastructure Planning)), Ms Stephanie Evans 
(Environmental Coordinator), Mr A Frost (Director of 
Planning and Environment), Miss L Higenbottam 
(Democratic Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional 
Manager for Place), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Dr Andrea Smith (Climate Change Officer) and 
Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 

  
27    Chair's Announcements  

 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Tony Dignum who had re-joined the Cabinet. She also 
thanked Cllr Martyn Bell for his service to the Cabinet as he would be stepping down 
from his role following the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
  

28    Approval of Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Tuesday 7 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record with a hard copy to be signed at an appropriate point. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



29    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

30    Public Question Time  
 
The following public questions were submitted: 
 
Public Question submitted by Mr Harry Nix: 
 
Will you include our proposals into the LCWIP to improve St Pancras, Chichester for 
cyclists and pedestrians, given there is local support for this initiative? 
 
Response from Cllr Penny Plant: 
 
Thank you for your question. CDC will, subject to today’s Cabinet resolution, go out 
to public consultation on its draft for consultation LCWIP. The LCWIP has been 
designed to accord with, but not overlap, existing plans for the local highway 
network. These have in the main been brought forward by West Sussex Count
[...]
 jobs, health and planet. Trade unionists, with the other stake 
holders referenced in the draft plan, will be the catalyst for achieving a greener, 
fairer recovery and a pathway to a net-zero Chichester. 
 
My question, therefore, is this: Will the Action Plan ensure that the voice of CDC 
trade union branches and the Chichester Trades Council is heard in the Action 
Plan? Will officers and councillors actively engage with the trade union movement in 
Chichester as part of stakeholder engagement and, ultimately, in the implementation 
of the Plan? 
 
Response from Cllr Penny Plant: 
 

Page 6



The response to the previous question about public consultation and engagement is 
also relevant to this question, but rather then repeat the information already given, I 
would emphasise that the proposed technical working groups present the major 
opportunities for trade unions to become involved in the implementation of the plan 
alongside employers and community groups. We would welcome all efforts by trade 
unions branches locally to respond to the consultation and to encourage their 
members to respond to it as well. Where actions will involve CDC staff – for example 
a revised Staff Travel Plan, we will be consulting with the Chichester District branch 
of Unison. 
 

31    Chichester District Council Annual Report 2019-20  
 
The Chair introduced the item and explained that each of the Cabinet members 
would provide an outline of their portfolio area at the next Full Council meeting.  
 
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed: 
 
* RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
That the Annual Report 2019-2020 be received. 
 

32    Tangmere Strategic Development Location - Chichester District Council 
(Tangmere) Compulsory Purchase Order 2020  
 
Cllr Taylor introduced the item and explained that two supplements had been sent to 
members the day before. The first an addendum to the report and the second an 
amended restricted appendix 3. The council’s legal advisor
[...]
 website 
https://solartogether.co.uk/chichester/home which had launched at the beginning of 
the month as referenced in action 3b on the Plan. She then explained that with 
regard to action 3c officers from the council’s housing team had put forward a 
consortium bid for a green homes grant.  
 
Cllr Briscoe and Cllr Sutton both welcomed a Citizens Jury rather than a Citizens 
Assembly. Cllr Sutton also welcomed the housing initiative which sits within his 
portfolio.  
 
In a vote the following resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Draft Climate Emergency Detailed Action Plan be approved for public 
consultation. 
 

36    2019-2020 Treasury Management outturn report  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. He outlined an amendment to recommendation two 
as stated in the resolution below. 
 
In a vote the following amended resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Treasury activity summarised in the report, taking into account any 

comments provided by the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee be 
considered. 
 

2. That the Cabinet notes the matters reported in sections 5.2 to 5.4 of the 
report and agrees no further action is required by the council to mitigate the 
loss. 

 
 
 

Page 9

https://solartogether.co.uk/chichester/home


37    Appointment to Cabinet and Panels  
 
The Cabinet agreed the following resolutions as set out on the agenda front sheet: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That it be noted that the Leader appointed Cllr Tony Dignum as Cabinet 

Member for Growth, Place and Regeneration from 20 August 2020. 
 

2. That it be noted that Cllr Martyn Bell steps down from the Cabinet following 
its meeting on 8 September 2020. 

 
3. That Cllr Tony Dignum be appointed to Chichester District Parking Forum as 

Chair of the Forum in place of Cllr Martyn Bell. 
 

4. That Cllr Tony Dignum be appointed to Chichester District Growth Board in 
place of Cllr Martyn Bell. 

 
5. That Cllr Tony Dignum be appointed to the National Farmers Union Liaison in 

place of Cllr Martyn Bell. 
 

38    The provision of Parking Services on behalf of West Sussex County Council  
 
Cllr Dignum introduced the item. Mrs Murphy added that the council had and 
continues to work closely with West Sussex County to monitor the parking services 
offer including the impact on resources now and for the future.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed (including amended recommendation 
2): 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the additional services required to be delivered by CDC’s Parking 

Services on behalf of WSCC (at no additional cost to CDC) as a variation to 
the current Agency Agreement, as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report be 
approved. 
 

2. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Growth and Place in 
consultation with the Cabinet Holder for Growth, Place and Regeneration to 
agree minor amendments to the terms of the agreement. 

 
39    Late Items  

 
There were no late items. 
 

40    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Lintill proposed and read the part II resolution in relation to agenda items 15 and 
16 which was seconded by Cllr Taylor. 
  

Page 10



The Cabinet then voted to go into part II. 
  
RESOLVED 

  
That with regard to agenda items 15 and 16 the public including the press should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption in Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 namely Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)) and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

41    Income Strip and Wrapper Lease  
 
Cllr Wilding introduced the item and the amended recommendation as stated below. 
 
Mr Ward responded to a question from Cllr Dignum. 
 
In a vote the following amended resolution was agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That Cabinet agreed to uphold the recommendations from Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee. 
 

42    Southern Gateway  
 
Cllr Lintill left the meeting and the Chair passed to Cllr Taylor. 
 

Cllr Dignum introduced the item.  
 
Mrs Hotchkiss explained that section 6.3 would no longer be required. Cllr Dignum 
agreed with the suggestion to delete recommendation section 6.3. 
 
Mr Hotchkiss responded to questions from Cllr Bell and Cllr Plant. 
 
In a vote the following resolutions including amended recommendation 2 were 
agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the update summary of the progress made in signing the Development 

Agreement in section 4.9 and the site acquisitions summary in section 4.10 
be noted. 
 

2. That section 6.3 of the report be removed with the remaining actions as set 
out in section 6 of the report approved. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



The meeting ended at 11.36 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 12



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET         6 October 2020 

 
Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Simon Ballard – Environmental Protection Manager  
Telephone: 01243 534694 E-mail: sballard@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Penny Plant - Cabinet Member for Environment and Chichester Contract Services 
Telephone: 01243 575031  E-mail: pplant@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1  That Cabinet authorises the making of the attached Public Spaces Protection 

Order - Dog Control 2020 relating to the dog behaviour and geographical 
areas set out in appendices 1 and 2 to the agenda report. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1. The legal and procedural background to the Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) Dog Control was set out in the previous Cabinet report dated 7 July 2020. 
 
3.2 The power to make and extend a PSPO rests with local authorities, in consultation 

with the police and other interested stakeholders that may be affected, and once 
made, can be in force for any period up to a maximum of thr
[...]
he CDC proposed order are consistent with the Kennel club’s 
recommendations.  On the definition of “assistance dog” this has not proven to be a 
point of dispute in the enforcement of the existing PSPO and therefore CDC is not 
proposing to change this.  Enforcement Officers are trained to have due regard to 
disability in their consideration of what may constitute a reasonable excuse for 
activity that may breach a PSPO, and therefore not constitute an offence.   

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET         6 October 2020  

 
Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums  

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
Paul Jobson, Revenues and Debt Recovery Manager 
Tel: 01243 534501           E-mail: pjobson@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:    
Peter Wilding, Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate Services, Revenues, Benefits 
and Customer Services.    
Tel: 01428 707324           E-mail: pwilding@chichester.gov.uk  
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1. That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the appendix to 
the agenda report be applied for the 2021-2022 financial year.   

 
3. Background  

 
3.1. The Local Government Finance Act (LGFA) 1992, as amended by the LGFA 2003 

and LGFA 2012, requires the authority to set a taxbase between 1 December 2020 
and 31 January 2021. The 2021-2022 taxbase report will be prepared for Cabinet’s 
consideration on the 8 December 2020. 
 

3.2. The level of locally defined discounts and empty homes premium impacts on the 
calculation of the taxbase. 
 

3.3. The Local Government Finance Act 2003 provided devolved powers for billing 
authorities to make decisions on the level of council tax discount which can be 
applied to certain dwellings. These dwellings must be placed in a prescribed class.  
 

3.4. The current prescribed classes are shown below 
 

Prescribed class A Not a main residence, which is furnished 
and occupancy is restricted by a 
pl
[...]
e level of 

Page 107



Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums 
 

Appendix 1 
 
empty homes premium for properties empty for longer than 10 years can increase to 
300% and it is proposed to charge this maximum for the financial year 2021/22.  

Bringing empty properties back into use forms part of the Council’s housing strategy 
and the extra cost of an empty homes premium may encourage owners of long term 
empty properties to bring them back into use.  

Page 108



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET         6 October 2020 

 
Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) - Statutory Consultee Status 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author: 
 
Tony Whitty – Divisional Manager Development Management  
Telephone: 01243 534875  E-mail: twhitty@chichester.gov.uk   
 
Cabinet Member:  
   
Susan Taylor - Cabinet Member for Planning Services 
Telephone: 01243 514034 E-mail: sttaylor@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That Cabinet agree that a letter of support be provided to the Chichester 

Harbour Conservancy in its bid to be awarded Statutory Consultee Status on 
planning matters. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 On 21 August the Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) wrote to CDC requesting 
that the District Council provides a letter of support in its bid for the Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to recognise the Harbour 
Conservancy as a Statutory Consultee in the determination of planning applications 
and planning policy formation.  Their bid to achieve this status follows the outcomes 
of the 2019 Glover Review of protected landscapes, which recommends that bodies 
that manage AONBs be recognised as Statutory Consultees. 
 

3.2 The letter from the CHC indicates that following discussion with the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), Defra has agreed to recommend to 
MHCLG that the Conservancy is awarded Statutory Consultee status, provided it can 
demonstrate sufficient local support for th
[...]
 permitted events and prohibited 

events as referred to above. References may be required and taken up where the content of 

an event needs further confirmation. The Council accepts no responsibility for the impact of 

refusing an event.  

f) Flyposting for events will not be permitted and the necessary permissions must be 

obtained for any promotional banners or posters erected. On the Highway, permission must 

be obtained from West Sussex County Council as the Highway Authority. The cost of 

removing any unauthorised promotional material will be deducted from the returnable 

deposit paid by the event organiser. 

Operational Requirements 

The following general operational conditions apply for staging events on Chichester District 

Council land:  

a) Event organisers cannot hold an event on Council land without the Council's written 

permission. This permission will be granted at the discretion of the Council and only 

following satisfactory completion of the Event Application documents, compliance with Hire 

of land Terms and conditions, evidence of insurance and suitable risk assessments.   Larger 

events will also need to submit an event management plan. 

a) The majority of events are held during the period 1 April to 30 September each year but 

events outside of this time will also be considered.  

b) Operating hours for events will be between 9am to 12am (excluding set-up and set-down). 

In exceptional circumstances an extension of these hours may be sought from the licensing 

authority  

c) Events where admission is charged for entry into an event, will be permitted. However, the 

Council will seek to minimise the impact that these events have on regular park users.  

d) Bonfires are not permitted on Council land as part of any event.  

Page 148



e) The Council will inform local resident associations and park user groups of the event 

programme for each park and will consider their views during the planning stages for each 

event. Organisers of larger events will be encouraged to liaise directly with these groups to 

understand any concerns and limit the impact their event might have on local communities. 

Monitoring of Standards and Customer Satisfaction 

The following conditions for monitoring standards will apply:  

a) Organisers will be required to take appropriate action during their event and for future 

events to learn from their experiences and seek to improve on the event and the impact on 

local residents. The Council may require a clear Action Plan setting out the lessons learnt 

and the improvements to be incorporated in future years before approving subsequent 

events.  

b) No event organiser shall make an assumption that there is any form of agreement or 

contract with the Council for continuation of annual events.  

c) The Council will monitor standards, customer satisfaction and feedback and will liaise with 

organisers to instigate improvements where appropriate. 

Licensing 

The following conditions will apply regarding the licensing of events staged on council land:  

a) If required, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, event organisers will be required to 

obtain Temporary Event Notices or Premises licence for their event. 

b) The event organisers will be responsible for ensuring that their event complies with the 

relevant Temporary Events Notice or Premises Licence. Compliance will be strictly 

monitored by the Council's Authorised Officers.  

c) Organisers, during all licensable activities, shall be required to promote the four licensing 

objectives: i. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; ii. Public Safety; iii. The Prevention of 

Public Nuisance; iv. The Protection of Children from Harm.  

d) Organisers shall be required to read, understand and put into practice measures and 

conditions which may be attached to any relevant permission under the Licencing Act 2003 

and supporting legislation or advice. 

Insurance 

Event organisers shall
[...]
Of the 221 respondents who ticked city/town centres, 193 

provided examples of which town/city with Chichester receiving 175 mentions, Midhurst 20 

and Petworth 12. 

The majority of respondents (86.5%) would like to see more events during the summer 

months, 80% would like to see more during Spring, 66.7% said Autumn and 55.9% said 

Winter.  

When asked what would encourage you to attend an event, 233 provided comments, the top 

three being; free/affordable events, family friendly events and ‘on a subject I’, 

interested in’. 

Almost half of respondents (47%) would like to see more markets in the district’s 

towns and cities, 28% said they didn’t mind and 20.9% said they did not want to see any 

more markets, with the remaining 5.7% being unsure.  

Of the 139 respondents who said they’d like to see more markets, 107 provided more 

information about the markets, e.g type, location, day etc. The three top comments were 

food and drink, craft and weekend markets. 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 1
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 2.1
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 2.2
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 2.3
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 3
	Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020 - appendix 4

	6 Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums
	Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums - appendix

	7 Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) - Statutory Consultee Status
	Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) - Statutory Consultee Status - appendix

	8 Events Strategy and Events Policy
	Events Strategy and Events Policy - appendix 1
	Events Strategy and Events Policy - appendix 2
	Events Strategy and Events Policy - appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held Virtually on Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 9.30
am

Members Present

Mrs E Lintill (Chairman), Mrs S Taylor (Vice-Chairman),
Mr R Briscoe, Mr A Dignum, Mrs P Plant, Mr A Sutton and
Mr P Wilding

Members Absent
In attendance by invitation
Officers Present

43

Mr S Ballard (Senior Environmental Protection Officer),
Mr L Foord (Divisional Manager for Communications,
Licensing & Events), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning
and Environment), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic
Services Manager), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth
and Place), Mr P Jobson (Taxation Manager),
Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture),
Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities),
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr J Ward (Director
of Corporate Services) and Mr T Whitty (Divisional
Manager for Development Management)

Chairman's Announcements
There were no apologies for absence.

44

Approval of Minutes
Cllr Plant requested amendment to the end of the first paragraph of minute 9, item
35 to change ‘consortium bid for a green homes grant’ to ‘consortium bid for a
Green Homes Grant’.
The amendment was agreed by the Cabinet.
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 be approved as a
correct record subject to the above amendment.
45

Declarations of Interests
Cllr Plant raised a prejudicial interest in respect of agenda item 7 as a Chichester
District Council appointed reserve to the Chichester Harbour Conservancy. Cllr

Plant withdrew to the virtual waiting room and did not participate in the debate or the
vote on this item.
Cllr Moss raised a personal interest in respect of agenda item 7 as a non-Cabinet
member but Chichester District Council appointed representative to the Chichester
Harbour Conservancy. As Cllr Moss is not a Cabinet member he was invited to
provide comment in the capacity to which he declared an interest.
46

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

47

Public Spaces Protection Order - Dog Control 2020
Cllr Plant introduced the item.
In response to a request for clarification of exemptions to the Order Mr Ballard
explained that some local authorities had included professional dog walkers but that
would require an additional evidence base. With regard to the Order and private
land Mr Ballard confirmed that the consultation had not covered that scenario.
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed.
RESOLVED

That Cabinet authorises the making of the attached Public Spaces Protection Order
- Dog Control 2020 relating to the dog behaviour and geographical areas set out in
appendices 1 and 2 to the agenda report.
48

Council Tax Review of Locally Defined Discounts and Premiums
Cllr Wilding introduced the item. Mr Jobson added that there are flexible payment
options for those who inherit a property whereby the Council Tax Premium can be
paid from the proceeds of the sale of the property.
In response to members’ questions about the single person discount Mr Jobson
explained that the Council Tax base return is required annually, however, reviews of
these discounts are conducted on a two year cycle with full analysis in year one and
analysis of high risk discounts in year two. He added that there are in the region of
18,000 discounts to review which take a number of months to analyse.
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed.
RESOLVED

That the Council Tax Discounts and Premiums proposed in the appendix to the
agenda report be applied for the 2021-2022 financial year.

49

Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC) - Statutory Consultee Status
As per her declaration of interest Cllr Plant moved to the virtual waiting room for the
duration of this item and did not participate in the debate or vote.
Cllr Taylor introduced the item.
Cllr Moss who had made an earlier personal declaration of interest was then invited
to make a statement as the Chichester District Council representative on the
Chichester Harbour Conservancy. Cllr Moss was in favour of the recommendation.
In a vote the following recommendation was agreed.
RESOLVED

That Cabinet agree that a letter of support be provided to the Chichester Harbour
Conservancy in its bid to be awarded Statutory Consultee Status on planning
matters.
50

Events Strategy and Events Policy
Cllr Briscoe introduced the item and outlined the following amendments:










On page 1 of the Events Policy move bullet point ‘f’ to third in the list.
On page 2 add ‘and local residents’ to the end of bullet point ‘c’.
On pages 2, 4 and 8 update ‘Lifeboat Way’ to ‘Lifeboat Green’.
On page 5 replace ‘up to four events’ with ‘up to three events’.
On page 8 add the following comment at the end of the Site Specifics Section
‘Each event will be assessed in line with the Hire of Land Terms and
Conditions. For headline and feature events further information regarding
travel plans and parking with be considered prior to agreement for hire of
land’.
On page 10 change paragraph ‘b’ to ‘Operating hours for events may be
between 9am to 12am (excluding set-up and set-down). Operating hours will
be considered on an individual basis depending on type and scale of the
event and the location. In exceptional circumstances an extension of these
hours may be sought from the licensing authority’.
On page 11 add the following ‘e) The Council will inform local Councillors and
resident associations and park user groups of the event programme for each
park and will consider their views during the planning stages for each event.
Organisers of larger events will be encouraged to liaise directly with these
groups to understand any concerns and limit the impact their event might
have on local communities’.

Cllr Briscoe then proposed the following amended recommendation which was
accepted by the Cabinet:
Cabinet adopts the Events Strategy as set out in appendix one and Events Policy as
set out in appendix two incorporating the minor amendments presented today.

Cllr Sutton thanked Cllr Briscoe for his support in the process. He wished to note
that the Strategy remains a ‘live’ document.
Cllr Sutton then outlined his concerns that there is currently a lack of suitable power
supply at Priory Park for events. He explained there are two options:
1. A three phased supply which would be sufficient for most events at a cost of
£15,000.
2. A larger supply which would need to be brought into the Park via Guildhall
Street and would involve the installation of a new sub-station at a cost
£120,000.
Cllr Sutton then proposed the following additional recommendation which was
accepted by Cabinet:
That Cabinet approves a sum of £15,000 from Capital Reserves to cover the cost of
a three phased electricity supply to Priory Park, Chichester.
Cllr Moss explained that Cllr Briscoe had covered the recommendations from
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and supported the flexibility and ‘live’ nature of both
documents. Cllr Moss did express his concern as to whether the £15,000 investment
from Capital Reserves was sufficient to cover activities such as an ice-rink or would
it need more.
Cllr Bell was invited to speak. He explained that he was pleased the procedure was
being formalised prior to hire of land being agreed but he raised concerns relating to
the site specific table which referred to figures ‘up to’. Although he was not
expecting the request from Cllr Sutton he supported the proposal and considered it
money well spent.
Cllr Oakley was then invited to speak and declared a personal interest as a West
Sussex County Council member. He requested clarification on the measurements
taken against the level of vehicle movements and provided comment on the
following areas:



Limited parking at the Whyke Oval and Florence Park sites.
The level of consultation provided to city and town councils.

Cllr Lintill then requested clarification on behalf of another member whether
Chichester City Council were included in the consultation.
In response to comments and questions Mrs Peyman explained that the three
phased power supply would not be sufficient for an ice rink. With regards to
consultation she outlined the process that ward members are informed of proposed
events and it is anticipated that they will discuss them with local community groups
and parish councils. Mr Foord added that during the Events Strategy consultation
period of May 2019 – July 2019 a letter or email was sent to every town and parish
council, including Chichester City Council. Mr Foord added that as Chairman of the
Safety Advisory Group (SAG) the purpose of the Group is to scrutinise proposed
events from a public safety perspective. He explained that membership of the SAG

included a representative of West Sussex County Council Highways who are the
recognised lead partner to advise event organisers on traffic management plans and
related issues.
In a vote the following recommendations were agreed.
RESOLVED

1. That Cabinet adopts the Events Strategy as set out in appendix one and
Events Policy as set out in appendix two incorporating the minor
amendments presented today.
2. That Cabinet approves a sum of £15,000 from Capital Reserves to cover the
cost of a three phased electricity supply to Priory Park, Chichester.
51

Late Items
There were no late items.

52

Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no requirement to exclude the press or public.

The meeting ended at 10.34 am

CHAIRMAN

Date:

